

Nos. 19-896, 20-322

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S.  
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANTONIO ARTEAGA-MARTINEZ  
*Respondent.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD AND NINTH  
CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER  
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND BOARD OF  
IMMIGRATION APPEALS MEMBERS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES J. BEHA II  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 468-8000  
JBeha@mofa.com

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofa.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

NOVEMBER 29, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF FOR FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS MEMBERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
I. PROLONGED DETENTION OF APPLICANTS FOR WITHHOLDING MAKES COMPLEX WITHHOLDING-ONLY PROCEEDINGS HARDER TO ADMINISTER.....	8
A. Detention During Withholding-Only Proceedings Makes It Harder For Applicants For Withholding or Deferral of Removal to Obtain Representation .....	10
B. Detention During Withholding-Only Proceedings Hinders Applicants' Ability to Present Their Cases, Regardless of Whether They are Represented .....	11
C. Despite IJs' Best Efforts, Detention During Withholding-Only Proceedings May Be Outcome-Determinative in Some Cases...	14
II. REQUIRING BOND HEARINGS BEFORE IMMIGRATION JUDGES WOULD MITIGATE THE HARMS OF PROLONGED DETENTION WHILE ACCOMPLISHING ITS LEGITIMATE PURPOSES.....	15

III.REQUIRING BOND HEARINGS FOR NON-  
CITIZENS DETAINED MORE THAN SIX  
MONTHS DURING WITHHOLDING-ONLY  
CASES WOULD NOT IMPOSE A  
SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONAL BURDEN ON  
IMMIGRATION JUDGES..... 18  
CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Andrade</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 488 (B.I.A. 1987).....	17
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	10
<i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	14
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	9
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006) .....	16
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Nielson</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2018).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavesz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021) .....	4, 6
<i>Kumarasamy v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 453 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	16
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(10) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19.....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(c) .....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1241.8(a).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 2418(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 208.2(c)(3)(i).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1208.2(c)(3)(i) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	4, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	4, 5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) .....	5, 6
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings,</i> 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 357 (2011).....	10
American Immigration Council, <i>The Difference Between Asylum and Withholding of Removal,</i> <a href="https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/asylum-withholding-of-removal">https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/asylum-withholding-of-removal</a> .....	7
Noel Brennan, <i>A View From the Immigration Bench</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2009).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigr. Review, <i>Statistics Yearbook Fiscal Year 2018</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download</a> .....	9, 16, 18
<i>Developments in the Law: Immigration Rights and Immigration Enforcement, Representation in Removal Proceedings</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1658 (2013).....	11
DHS Office of Inspector General, <i>Management Alert on Issues Requiring Immediate Action at the Theo Lacy Facility in Orange, California</i> (2017).....	13
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	10
Exec. Office for Immigration Review, <i>A Ten-Year Review of the BIA Pro Bono Project: 2002–2011</i> (2014).....	11
David Hausman, <i>Fact Sheet: Withholding-Only Cases and Detention</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/fact-sheet/fact-sheet-withholding-only-cases-and-detention">https://www.aclu.org/fact-sheet/fact-sheet-withholding-only-cases-and-detention</a> .....	8
Peter L. Markowitz, <i>Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, A Case Study</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541 (2009).....	14
Pat E. Morgenstern-Clarren, <i>Retired judge: Shut down this immigrant detention center</i> , Houston Chronicle (Feb. 3, 2019).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<p>Emily Ryo &amp; Ian Peacock, <i>A National Study of Immigration Detention in the United States</i>, 92 Southern California L. Rev. 1 (2018).....</p>	14
<p>TRAC Immigr., <i>What Happens When Individuals Are Released on Bond in Immigration Court Proceedings?</i> (Sept. 14, 2016), <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/">https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/</a> .....</p>	16,17
<p>Karen Tumlin et al., <i>A Broken System: Confidential Reports Reveal Failures in U.S. Immigration Detention Centers</i> (2009), <a href="https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/A-Broken-System-2009-07.pdf">https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/A-Broken-System-2009-07.pdf</a>.....</p>	14
<p>U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Semi-Monthly Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Receipts and Decisions</i> (Nov. 5, 2020), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20201102081057/https://www.uscis.gov/tools/reports-and-studies/semi-monthly-credible-fear-and-reasonable-fear-receipts-and-decisions">https://web.archive.org/web/20201102081057/https://www.uscis.gov/tools/reports-and-studies/semi-monthly-credible-fear-and-reasonable-fear-receipts-and-decisions</a>.....</p>	5
<p>U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> (2005).....</p>	13
<p>David Weissbrodt &amp; Laura Danielson, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2005).....</p>	7
